IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE MARYLAND

LOREN ERIC LOCKMAN * STATE BOARD OF
Respondent * PHYSICIANS

* Case No. 2005-0028

* * * * * * * * * * * *

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

The Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge issued in this
case is attached to this Final Decision and Order and is hereby incorporated into
this Final Decision and Order of the Board. Upon review of the record of this
case under COMAR 10.32.02.03 F. (4), the Board adopts the Proposed Findings
of Fact, Discussion, Proposed Conclusions of Law and Proposed D}sposition, as
| set out by the Administrative Law Judge, as its own. The Board will set out in its
Order below its acceptance of the Proposed Disposition recommended by the
Administrative Law Judge.

ORDER

The Respondent, Loren Eric Lopkman, is hereby ORDERED to cease and
desist from the pfactice of medicine in this State; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Respondent, Loren Eric Lockman, is hereby civilly
fined $320,000 under Md. Health Occ. Code § 14-607 (a) (4) for seven separate

violations of Md. Health Occ. Code Ann. § 14-601": and it is further

' The Board has eliminated the typographical error which inadvertently added the
term “(a)” to “14-601.”




ORDERED that this is a Final Decision of the Maryland State Board of
Physicians and, as such, is a PUBLIC DOCUMENT pursuant to Md. Code Ann.,
State Gov't Art., §§10-611, ef seq. _

SO ORDERED this _?_/1_4_1_ day of /@,«Af YA 2007.

C. Irving Pinder, Jr.,” Executive Director
Maryland State Board of Physicians

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Pursuant to Maryland Health Occ. Code Ann. §14-408(b), Mr. Lockman
has the right to take a direct judicial appeal. Ahy appeal shall be filed within thirty
(30) days from the date of this Final Order and shall be made as provided for
judicial review of a final decision in the Maryland Administrative Procedure Act,
Md. State Gov't Code Ann. §10-222 and Title 7, Chapter 200 of the Maryland
Rules of Procedure.

If Mr. Lockman files an appeal, the Board is a party and should be served
with the court’s process. In addition, Mr. Lockman should send a copy to the
Board’s counsel, Thomas W. Keech, Esquire, at the Office of the Attorney
General, 300 West Preston Street, Suite 302, Baltimore, Maryland 21201.

The Administra‘tive Prosecutor is no longer a party to this case and need

not be served or copied.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On or about December 30, 2005, the State Board of Phyéicians (“SBP” or “the
State”) issued charges (“the charges”) against the Respondent for allegedly violating for
allegedly violating sections 14-601 and 14-602(a) of the Maryland Medical Practice Act,
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ.? §§ 14-601 and 14-602(a) (2005).

| conducted an evidentiary hearing on May 2, 3, 4,5, 8, and 11 and June 19,

5006 at the Office of Administrative Hearings (*OAH”) in Hunt VaHéy, Maryland,

! | conducted this hearing in conjunction with the companion case of State Board of

Physicians v. Timothy Scott Trader, DHMH-SBP-79-08-11325.

2 Hereinafter, “Health Occupations Article.”




pursuant to Section 14-405 of the Health Occupations Article (2005). Assistant Attorney
General Janet Kiein Brown represented the State. Stephen P. Bourexis, Atiorney-at-
Law, represented co-Respondent, Timothy Scott Trader, but neither the Respondent

nor_anyone authorized to represent the Respondent appeared on the Respondent’s

behalf. The SBP attempted to serve the Respondent personally, but could not do so.
An individual residing at the Respondent's property, however, indicated that the
Respondent had authorized her to accept mail on his behalf, and she signed the return-
receipt cards for the SBP’s initial mailings. She subsequently refused tb accept later
mailings.

| allowed the record to remain open for submission of memoranda of law by the
State and Respondent Timothy Trader. | originally set the due date for submission of
memoranda as July 19, 2006—30 days from the conclusion of the hearing.
Nevertheless, in early July 2008, counsel for Respondent Trader noted that the Court
Reporting Service had not issued the transcript for the final day of hearing, which
impeded his ability to draft a complete and accurate memorandum. Consequently, he
asked for an extension of the due date for memoranda and represented that the State
concurred in his motion. Although counsel for Réspondent Trader Aasked for a 36-day
extension, | granted an extension to Monday, August 7, 2006 for the submission of
memoranda. | closed the record after that date.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, Title 10,
Subtitle 2, State Government Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, (2004 & Supp. 2006;

the Rules of Procedure of the State Board of Physicians, Code of Maryland Regulations

| will address service in a separate section in the Discussion section of this decision.



(“COMAR”) 10.32.02; and ihe Rules of Procedure of the Office of Administrative

Hearings, COMAR 28.02.01, govern this proceeding.

ISSUES

1 Did_the Respondent violate section 14-601 of the Health Occupations

Article by engaging in the practice of medicine in this State without a license?

2. Did the Respondent violate section 14-602(a) of the Health Occupations
Article by representing to the public, by description of services, methods, or procedures,
or otherwise, that he was authoﬁzed to practice medicine in this State when hé was not
licensed?

3. If the Respondent has been found to have practiced medicine without a
license, does this misconduct warrant the issuance of a Public Cease and Desist
Order?

4.4 If the Respondent has been found to have practiced medicine without a
license, does this misconduct warrant the imposition of a monetary penalty?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits:

The. Board submitted 46 exhibits. The Respondent submitted no exhibits. |
admitted all exhibits. (A complete List of Exhibits is attached as an Appendix.)
Testimony

The following witness testified on behalf of the State:

. David R. Brown, M.D., Expert Witness. | admitted Dr. Brown as
an expert in Medicine

. Ruth Ann Arty, Compliance Officer for the SBP; Ms. Arty also'
testified as a rebuttal witness for Respondent Trader




° Corporal David DeWees, Deputy Sheriff, Frederick County
Sheriff's Office

. Individual F*

. The Mother of Individual A

. individual-B
o Individual C
J Frank Bubczyk, former Analyst/Investigator for the SBP

The Respondent did not appear at the hearing and, consequently, did not testify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered all of the evidence presented, | find the following facts by a
preponderance of the evidence:

1. At no time relevant to this proceeding did the Respondent have a license
to practice medicine in this State or any other jurisdiction. (Undisputed, Transcript (“T.”)
at 54; St. #37)

2. The Respondent founded Tanglewood Wellness Center (“Tanglewood”)
as a for-profit fasting center. Tanglewood's first location was in Bethesda, Maryland.
The Respondent relocated the facility to Thurmont, Maryland some time after 2002 and
subsequently relocated it tb Panama in 2005. Individuals went to Tanglewood's
Maryland locations to stay from periods ranging from several days to several weeks to
eng'age in supervised water-only fasting with the purpose of promoting the self-healing

 of the body. St. #44)

4 The names of individuals who were clients of Tanglewood Wellness Center and

had interaction with the Respondent have been redacted to preserve confidentiality.



3. Although not licensed to practice medicine in any jurisdiction, the
Respondent professes that he is an expert in health and wellness. The Respondent

espouses the philosophy that the best human diet is one consisting of a mixture of fruits

and Qegeiables—along‘with~modest—amounts—of~ﬁsh—and—nutsr—He_rejects_the_use_of
animal protein entirely. Additionally, the Respondent also believes that his prescribed
diet combined with water-only fasting can cure most all known ilinesses. (T. at 181, 188
—201)

4, The Respondent's activities at Tanglewbod resemble those of a physician,
in general, and a consultihg physician, in particular. Like a physician, when he
interacted with clients or prospective clients, he discussed diagnoses, symptoms related
o illneéses and formulated a plan of treatment, which typically involved water-only
fasting and the discontinuance of any medications that were part of the client's prior
treatment plan. Like a consulting physician, the Respondent evaluated “patients” who
had multiple medical problems whom other patients or physicians had referred o him.
(T. at 181 — 83)

5. In 2003, the Respondent employed Timothy Scott Trader as a
naturopathic medical doctor (“N.M.D.”). Mr. Trader is not licensed to practice medicine
in Maryland or any other jurisdiction. He left Tanglewood in 2004. Recently, Mr. Trader
has identified himself as an “N.M.D. — retired” on Internet websites. (Undisputed, T. at
54: T. at 1355; St. #s4B, 6F, 42, 43, 44 and 45)

8. Mr. Trader functioned as a caregiver and fasting coach while employed at
Tanglewood. Although not a physician, he engaged in completing Fasting Intake Forms

(“FIFs"), which also served as a type of medical record. He generally measured each




client's vital signs, specifically, their pulse, biood pressure and, in the case of diabetic
individuals, blood glucose level, and recorded those measurements on the FIF. He also

conducted physical examinations of each client's eyes and made notations about their

lungs,_pancreas, thyroid, liver, colon, kidneys, adrenals, circulation, heart, skin and

stomach. He performed ear examinations with an otoscope, just as a medical doctor
would do. (T. at 484 — 99, 851; ST. #1)
Facts as They Relate to Individual A.

7. Individual A was a Typé | (inéulin—dependent) diabetic. She received that
diagnosis when she was approximately 15 years old. (T. at 1002)

8. In late 2003, Individual A learned about Tanglewood through the Internet.
She became intrigued by testimonials that she read on Tanglewood’s website wriﬁen by
diabetics who claimed to have gotten off insulin by participating in Tanglewood’s fasting
regimen. Getting off insulin was particularly appealing o individual A since insulin use
promotes weight gain, and Individual A was overweight. (T. at 480, 836; St. #s 1, 6A
.and 6F)

9. ‘_ In early 2004, Individual A sought out additional information .from
Tanglewood. Eventually she ob{ained a literature authored by the Respondent, as well
as videotapes that he produced that promoted fasting as a natural means of healing.
She also obtained a book written by Joel Fuhrman, M.D. entitled Fasting and Eating for
Health that reflected many of the Respondent’s ideas about fasting and healing. She
eventually made friends with an intern who worked at Tanglewood named Kimberley.

(T. at 1009 and 1013)



10.  In March 2004, Individual A told her mother that she was going to stay at

Tanglewood to fast for six weeks after her community college semester had ended. (T.

at 483 -6, 1009)

11— In-April-2004, Individual_A paid a total of $3,300.00 for a six-week stay at

Tanglewood beginning in early June 2004. She made her payments by two separate
checks—a deposit check for $750.00 and second check for $2,550.00, the balance
owed. (T.at 1029)

12.  On April 10, 2004, Individual A wrote a note to herself so she would
remember to send the money that she owed to Tanglewood. That note read, “mail
check, Dr. Tim.” (T. at 1030)

13. Individual A scheduled a six-week stay at Tanglewood. She would
engage in a water-only fast for 33 days, until July 8, 2004, and then proceed to re-feed
from July 9, 2004 through July 17, 2004. (T. at 484 — 86)

14.  Individual A’s mother drove Individual A to Tanglewood on Saturday, June
5, 2004. Individual A had to wait to be taken to her room, so during this time, Individual
A’s mother had an opportunity to speak with Mr. Trader. Mr. Trader assured Individual
A’s mother that Tanglewood would closely monitor Individual A during her stay at tﬁe
facility. (T. at 1024)

15.  Individual A packed Novolog and Lantus insulin® in her Iu.guage and took

it with her to Tanglewood. She refrigerated both kinds of insulin as directed so she

could use it if needed. (T. at473 — 74, 885)

5 Novolog insulin is taken after meals; Lantus insulin is taken a bedtime. Individual A also

used Humalog insulin after meals, but this Humalog insulin is simply a different brand of
NonoLog insulin and is, therefore, functionally equivalent. (T. at 472, 475; St. #6E)




